for the year ended
31ST  DECEMBER 2015

229
REPORTS ON THE
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
for the year ended
31ST  DECEMBER 2015

DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Probability of death:	 As recorded by ISTAT observing Italian population in 2002

Probability of disability:	 INPS model for projections to 2010

Probability of resignation:	 annual staff turnover of 0.5%

Probability of retirement:	 first level of pensionable requirements valid for the mandatory general insurance scheme

Probability of advance payments:	 3% per annum

At 31st December 2015, the discount rate used was the IBOXX Eurozone Corporates AA 10+ (2.03%).
The actuarial calculation takes into account the changes to pensions legislation (Law Decree 201/2011).

Given the accounting method used (see the paragraph entitled “Summary of accounting standards and policies” and
sub-paragraph Q “Provisions for employee benefits”), at 31st December 2015 there were no actuarial gains or losses
not recognised in the financial statements.

As required by IAS 19 (revised), the following tables provide a sensitivity analysis of the main actuarial assumptions as
at 31st December 2015 and 2014 for the end-of-service provision.

	 Change in benchmark

	 -0.5% 	 +0.5%

Annual discount rate	  12,024	  10,729

	 Change in benchmark

	 -0.25% 	 +0.25%

Annual inflation rate	  11,163 	  11,544

	 Change in benchmark

	 -0.5% 	 +0.5%

Annual rate of staff turnover	  11,367 	  11,295

	 Change in benchmark

	 -0.5% 	 +0.5%

Annual discount rate	  12,646 	  11,220

	 Change in benchmark

	 -0.25% 	 +0.25%

Annual inflation rate	   11,698 	  12,116

	 Change in benchmark

	 -0.5% 	 +0.5%

Annual rate of staff turnover	  11,957 	  11,746

5.4.4	 Deferred tax liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities, totalling EUR 4,717 thousand, relate to the foreign subsidiaries. For more details, please see
“5.2.4 Deferred tax assets”.

5.4.5	 Other non-current liabilities

Other non-current liabilities break down as follows.

	 31/12/2015	 31/12/2014 	  Change

Deferred income	 293,967	 329,369	 (35,402)

Other	 1,573	 1,831	 (258)

Total 	 295,540	 331,200	 (35,660)

The change compared with 31st December 2014 is mainly due to the decrease in “Deferred income” posted by the subsidiary
Sarlux Srl. The item in question relates to the agreement for the sale of energy between Sarlux Srl and G.S.E. which was
accounted for according to IFRIC 4. (Gestore dei Servizi Energetici SpA). Revenues from the sale of energy are calculated on
a straight-line basis since the electricity supply contract, pursuant to IAS 17 - Leasing and IFRIC 4 – Determining Whether
an Arrangement Contains a Lease, has been recognised as a contract regulating the use of the plant by the customer of

[…]

Effect on profit before taxes				   (56,308)	 46,070

Effect on net profit (and shareholders’ equity)				   (39,174)	 32,051

The following table shows the simulation at 31st December 2014.

2014

EUR / US Dollar exchange rate				   Change in benchmark

Statement of financial position items	 Amount in 	 EUR/US Dollar  	 Amount in 	 -10% 	 +10%

	  foreign currency 	 exchange rate 	 thousand of EUR

Net position in foreign currency	 (1,116,404)	 1.2141	 (919,532)

Effect on profit before taxes				   (102,170)	 83,594

Effect on net profit (and shareholders’ equity)				   (74,073)	 60,606

To hedge the effects of sensitivity to the EUR/USD exchange rate, the Parent Company also enters into forward exchange
rate contracts, which are recorded in the financial statements at their fair value on the reporting date. As the fair value
is inevitably affected by the underlying exchange rate, the Group carried out a simulation of the impact on Group net
profit and shareholders’ equity, assuming a change of +/-10% in the benchmark parameters.

The results of the simulation are shown in the following table.

2015

		   Change in benchmark

Derivatives on:	 Fair value as of 31/12/2014 	 -10% 	 +10%

Exchange rates	 847	 28,659	 (23,450)

	 847	 28,659	 (23,450)

Effect on profit before taxes		  28,659	 (23,450)

Effect on net profit (and shareholders’ equity)		  20,778	 (17,001)

2014

		   Change in benchmark

Derivatives on:	 Fair value as of 31/12/2014 	 -10% 	 +10%

Exchange rates	 14,472	 109,370	 (62,815)

	 14,472	 109,370	 (62,815)

Effect on profit before taxes		  109,370	 (62,815)

Effect on net profit (and shareholders’ equity)		  79,293	 (45,541)

SARAS GROUP - CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF SARAS SPA FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2015 - 149

05
THE SARAS
GROUP

06
MILESTONES

08
Letter to
Shareholders

11
Saras Group
Report on
Operations

83
SARAS GROUP
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
for the year ended
31ST  DECEMBER 2015

NOTES TO THE
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
for the year
ended 31ST

DECEMBER 2015

155
Report on
Operations
OF SARAS SPA

165
SARAS SPA
Separate FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
for the year ended
31ST  DECEMBER 2015

171
NOTES TO THE
Separate FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
for the year ended
31ST  DECEMBER 2015

229
REPORTS ON THE
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
for the year ended
31ST  DECEMBER 2015

Interest rates

The Group has medium/long-term as well as short-term exposure to variable interest rates indexed to Euribor.
A simulation of the impact of this variable on Group net profit and shareholders’ equity was carried out, assuming a
change of +/- 50 basis points in rates and only taking into account the portion of variable-rate funding.
The results of the simulation are shown in the table below.

2014

VARIABLE INTEREST RATES		   Change in benchmark

 	 Average annual 	 Annual interest 	 -50bps 	 +50bps

	 interest rate 2014 	 charge

Short-and medium / long - term financial liabilities 	 (823,054)	 4.29%	 (35,309)

Effect on profit before taxes			   4,115	 (4,115)

Effect on net profit (and shareholders’ equity)			   2,984	 (2,984)

2014

VARIABLE INTEREST RATES		   Change in benchmark

 	 Average annual 	 Annual interest 	 -25bps 	 +25bps

	 interest rate 2014 	 charge

Short-and medium / long - term financial liabilities 	 4.87%	 (40,405)

Effect on profit before taxes			   4,148	 (4,148)

Effect on net profit (and shareholders’ equity)			   3,008	 (3,008)

In addition, the fair value of the Interest Rate Swaps (IRS) and options outstanding at the reporting date relating to
the Parent Company and to Sardeolica Srl is affected by movements in the Euribor rate: a simulation of the impact of
this variable on net profit and shareholders’ equity was carried out, assuming a change of +/- 25 basis points in rates,
which was considered appropriate given potential rate fluctuations (the simulation for the previous year was adjusted).
The results of the simulation are shown in the following table.

2015		   Change in benchmark

Derivatives on:	 Fair value al 31/12/2014 	 -25bps 	 +25bps

Fair value of Interest rate swaps	 (2,044)	 827	 (660)

	 (2,044)	 827	 (660)

Effect on profit before taxes		  827	 (660)

Effect on net profit (and shareholders’ equity)		  599	 (479)

2014		   Change in benchmark

Derivatives on:	 Fair value al 31/12/2014 	 -25bps 	 +25bps

Fair value of Interest rate swaps	 (2,597)	 (392)	 390

	 (2,597)	 (392)	 390

Effect on profit before taxes		  (392)	 390

Effect on net profit (and shareholders’ equity)		  (243)	 242

Prices of crude and oil products

Oil prices affect the fair value of derivatives outstanding at the reporting date and the relevant differences recognised
in the income statement: derivatives at 31st December 2015 consisted of futures, swaps and options on oil products,
and the fair value recorded in the statement of financial position was derived from the market prices of the relevant
underlying assets at that date.
The Group therefore carried out a simulation of the impact of this variable on net profit and consequentially, on
shareholders’ equity, assuming a change of +/- 20% in oil prices.